## CHAPTER 215-S. F. No. 387

An act relating to state parks and the Split Rock Recreation Reserve.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain lands added to Split Rock Recreation Reserve. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to accept title, found by the attorney general to be good and sufficient for the purposes hereof, to that portion of the Northwest quarter of the Northwest quarter (NW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>, of NW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>) of Section 15, Township 105, Range 46, in Pipestone County, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point 597.0 feet South and 33.0 feet East of the Northwest corner of Section Fifteen (15), Township One Hundred Five (105) North, Range Forty-six (46) West; thence East 90.0 feet; thence South-easterly to a point 664.0 feet South and 275.0 feet East of the Northwest corner of said Section Fifteen (15); thence South 160.0 feet; thence West 242.0 feet; thence North to the place of beginning.

Such lands, when so accepted, shall be added to the Split Rock Recreation Reserve as established by Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 85.18 (8), and dedicated to all the purposes of the Reserve.

Sec. 2. Commissioner to lease certain land therein to grantor. In consideration of the grant of the lands described in section 1, the commissioner of conservation is authorized to lease to the grantor without other charge not to exceed 32 acres of land lying within the Split Rock Recreation Reserve, for a period not exceeding six years, for use for agricultural purposes, provided such use will not interfere with the operation and maintenance of said Reserve.

Approved April 2, 1945.

## CHAPTER 216-S. F. No. 754

An act authorizing the county board in certain counties to appropriate from its road and bridge fund certain sums of money to cities, villages and towns to aid in the construction and maintenance of such cities', villages' and towns', roads.

[Chap.